

AGENDA REQUEST



Department Submitting: Finance/Procurement

Department Head Approval (Initials): _____

Contact Person: Roberta Smith

Phone: 575-887-4820

Agenda Date Of: June 23, 2020

Agreement or Resolution #: IFB 20-03 N. 26TH ST. ROADWAY REHABILITATION PROJECT

Agenda Item Title: IFB 20-03 - EDDY COUNTY N. 26TH ST. ROADWAY REHABILITATION PROJECT

Brief Description/Background: IFB 20-03 was solicited on May 22nd, 2020. Three Bids were received by Constructors, Ramirez & Sons, and J&H Solutions.

During the Bid Opening held on June 11th 2020, it was determined that all Bids were responsive and acceptable. Constructors received the lowest bid, and therefore, staff recommends the award of IFB 20-03 to Constructors.

Total Bids (EXCLUDING TAX):

Constructors - \$982,365.00

J&H Services - \$1,164,840.00

Ramirez & Sons - \$1,259,341.20

Financial Impact (Revenue & Expense): Budgeted

FUND 2200-500-58210-20102

Board Action Requested			
No Action, FYI Only		Make/Pass Motion	X
Approve Resolution		Adopt Ordinance	
Discussion / Direction		Approve and Sign Letter	
Other			
Approve and Sign Agreement		Reviewed By County Attorney	Yes No X
County Manager Approval		Initials:	Date:

BID SCHEDULE			ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		CONSTRUCTORS, INC.		J&H SERVICES, INC.		RAMIREZ & SONS, INC.		
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT COST (\$/UNIT)	ITEM COST (\$)	UNIT COST (\$/UNIT)	ITEM COST (\$)	UNIT COST (\$/UNIT)	ITEM COST (\$)	UNIT COST (\$/UNIT)	ITEM COST (\$)
1	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00
2	Mill Existing Material (6" Depth), Place and Compact Along Surface Taper	SY	22,400	\$5.00	\$112,000.00	\$4.25	\$95,200.00	\$5.00	\$112,000.00	\$3.75	\$84,000.00
3	6" Subgrade Preparation	SY	22,400	\$3.00	\$67,200.00	\$3.00	\$67,200.00	\$1.85	\$41,440.00	\$2.50	\$56,000.00
4	6" NADOT Type II Base Course, CIP	SY	14,880	\$8.50	\$126,310.00	\$7.40	\$109,964.00	\$9.50	\$141,170.00	\$7.85	\$116,137.00
5	Tack Coat Material (SS-1H or CCS-1H), CIP	SY	45,175	\$0.50	\$22,587.50	\$0.20	\$9,035.00	\$0.70	\$31,622.50	\$0.36	\$16,263.00
6	Aggregate Prime Coat (AEP & 3/8" agg.), CIP	SY	14,880	\$2.50	\$37,150.00	\$2.65	\$42,351.00	\$3.00	\$44,560.00	\$3.17	\$47,106.20
7	2" HMA SP-IV, CIP	SY	52,700	\$12.00	\$632,400.00	\$8.75	\$461,125.00	\$9.65	\$508,555.00	\$12.62	\$665,074.00
8	Single Penetration Crq Seal, 3/8"	SY	52,700	\$3.50	\$184,450.00	\$2.30	\$121,210.00	\$2.50	\$131,750.00	\$2.21	\$116,467.00
9	Linear Grading	MI	6.4	\$3,500.00	\$22,400.00	\$2,500.00	\$16,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$48,000.00	\$4,500.00	\$28,800.00
10	Remove and Reest Existing Traffic Sign Markings (single application)	EA	14	\$350.00	\$4,900.00	\$285.00	\$3,990.00	\$365.00	\$5,110.00	\$500.00	\$7,000.00
11	Double 4" Continuous Yellow ReflectORIZED Painted Markings (single application)	LF	33,025	\$0.35	\$11,558.75	\$0.20	\$6,605.00	\$0.25	\$8,256.25	\$0.22	\$7,265.50
12	Markings (single application)	LF	31,425	\$0.35	\$10,998.75	\$0.20	\$6,285.00	\$0.25	\$7,856.25	\$0.22	\$6,913.50
13	Construction Staking by Contractor	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$29,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$22,825.00	\$22,825.00
14	SWPPP Preparation and Maintenance	LS	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$6,490.00	\$6,490.00
15	Traffic Control Devices/Management for Construction	LS	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$39,000.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		CONSTRUCTORS, INC.		J&H SERVICES, INC.		RAMIREZ & SONS, INC.	
SUBTOTAL BID:	\$1,289,955.00	SUBTOTAL BID:	\$862,965.00	SUBTOTAL BID:	\$1,164,840.00	SUBTOTAL BID:	\$1,259,341.20
GROSS RECEIPTS TAX @ 5.9683%:	\$76,659.39	NMCRT:	\$59,532.25	NMCRT:	\$69,404.66	NMCRT:	\$75,035.33
TOTAL BID:	\$1,366,614.39	TOTAL BID:	\$1,040,897.25	TOTAL BID:	\$1,234,244.66	TOTAL BID:	\$1,334,376.53

BID SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS INCLUDED WITHIN THE SEALED BID PACKAGE			
ADDENDUM #1 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:	YES	YES	YES
SIGNED BID FORM:	YES	YES	YES
5% BID BOND:	YES	YES	YES
SUPPLIER/SUBCONTRACTOR LIST:	YES	YES	YES
CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM:	YES	YES	YES
COMPLETED BID SCHEDULE:	YES	YES	YES
NEW MEXICO RESIDENT PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE SUBMITTED:	NO	NO	NO
NEW MEXICO RESIDENT VETERAN PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE SUBMITTED:	NO	NO	NO

SEALED BIDS WERE RECEIVED AND PUBLICLY OPENED FOR THE SUBJECT PROJECT ON JUNE 11, 2020 AT 2:00 PM MST. LET THIS BID TABULATION SERVE AS RECORD OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS RECEIVED FROM PROSPECTIVE CONTRACTORS. THE TABULATION OF BIDS TO VERIFY MATHEMATICAL CORRECTNESS, AND EVALUATION OF IN-STATE AND VETERANS PREFERENCE WITH REGARDS TO RECOMMENDATION OF AWARD. THE BASIS OF AWARD FOR THIS PROJECT IS THE LOWEST COMPLETE AND RESPONSIVE BID SUBMITTED BY A QUALIFIED LICENSED CONTRACTOR IN THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO.

SCOTT HICKS, PE
SMITH ENGINEERING CO.

DATE 6/12/2020